equity infusion of $12 million into its two principal utility operating subsidiaries, Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. (UES) and Fitchburg Gas and Electric Light
Company (FG&E) to replace short-term indebtedness incurred to support ongoing investment in utility, and for other general corporate purposes. The
amount of the offering is reflected in the Company’s pro-forma capitalization and short-term debt as of September 30, 2003, shown below.

Fitchburg Gas and Electric Light Company Long-Term Notes Issuance — On October 28, 2003, Unitil’s Massachusetts utility subsidiary, FG&E,
completed a $10 million private placement of long-term unsecured notes with a major insurance company. The notes have a term of 22 years and a
coupon rate of 6.79%. The net proceeds were used to replace short-term indebtedness and are included in the Company’s pro-forma capitalization and
short-term debt as of September 30, 2003, shown below.

Had the equity and debt transactions discussed above occurred as of September 30, 2003, the effect on the Company’s capitalization and short-term debt
would have been as follows:

September 30, 2003 (Unaudited)

 Historical  Adjustment  Pro-forma

Capitalization:

Common Stock Equity $  73,470  $ 17,100  $  90,570
Preferred Stock, Non-Redeemable,
   Non-Cumulative 225   225
Preferred Stock, Redeemable,
   Cumulative 3,044   3,044
Long-Term Debt, Less Current Portion 101,029  10,000  111,029

   Total Capitalization $177,768  $ 27,100  $204,868

Short-Term Debt $  42,505  $(27,100)  $  15,405

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Although Unitil’s utility operating companies are subject to commodity price risk as part of their traditional operations, the current regulatory framework
within which these companies operate allows for full collection of fuel and gas costs in rates. Consequently, there is limited commodity price risk after
consideration of the related rate-making. Additionally, as discussed above in Regulatory Matters, the Company has divested its commodity-related
contracts and therefore, has further reduced its exposure to commodity risk.